

## Sonoma County Public Infrastructure Johannes J. Hoevertsz, Director

Monique Chapman, Deputy Director – Administration

Michelle Ling, Deputy Director – Facilities Development & Management

Trish Pisenti, Deputy Director – Transportation, Operations & Fleet



400 AVIATION BLVD, SUITE 100, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403 \* PH: 707.565.2550 \* FAX: 707.565.3240

January 30, 2025

Re: Public Contract Code § 22031(b)(2); New Road Construction or Reconstruction by Force Account

Whereas, Public Contract Code section 22031(b)(2) authorizes a county road commissioner to utilize the procedures set forth in Article 25 (commencing with Section 20390) of Chapter 1 of the Public Contract Code, as an alternative to the procedures set forth in the Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act, to perform emergency work; and

Whereas, Sonoma County Code section 2-357 authorizes the Sonoma County road commissioner to utilize the procedures set forth in Article 25 (commencing with Section 20390) of Chapter 1 of the Public Contract Code, as an alternative to the procedures set forth in the Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act; and

Whereas, Sonoma County Code section 2-28 transferred all duties of the road commissioner to the Director of Transportation and Public Works:

I hereby declare as the Director of Transportation and Public Works, that as an alternative to the procedures set forth in the Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act, I intend to utilize the procedures set forth in Article 25 (commencing with Section 20390) of Chapter 1 of the Public Contract Code in connection with the following work: Sonoma Mountain Road Slip-out Repair (Project C25207) LAT: 38.367059, LON: -122.620287.

Johannes J. Hoevertsz

Director, Sonoma County Public Infrastructure